

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

106 South 6th Ave. • Yakima, Washington 98902-3387 • (509) 575-2490

January 28, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL

P 868 668 599

Mr. Kurt Osborne P.O. Box 1174 Hood River, OR 97031

RE: Determination of Potentially Liable Person Status

Dear Mr. Osborne:

On December 13, 1991 the Department sent you written notice regarding your proposed status as a potentially liable person for a release of hazardous substances at the person in this preliminary notice expired on January 16, 1992.

We have received no comments from you as of January 16, 1992. Based on the information available to date, the Department finds that credible evidence exists which supports your status as a potentially liable person for the release at Town Pump, White Salmon, WA. On the basis of this finding, the Department of Ecology has determined that you are a Potentially Liable Person (PLP) with regard to Town Pump, White Salmon, WA.

Potentially liable persons are encouraged to initiate discussions with Ecology and the Attorney General's office which will lead to remedial action at their site. Potentially liable persons may initiate a remedial action by submitting a letter to Ecology requesting either an Agreed Order or a Consent Decree. Ecology may initiate a remedial action by either inviting negotiations on a Consent Decree or by issuing an unilateral Enforcement Order.

As of the date of this letter, Ecology has also determined that the following persons are found to be a PLP with regard to the above-referenced site:

> Mr. Lyle Harp Mr. Randall Johnson

Your rights and responsibilities as a PLP are outlined in Chapter 70.105D RCW, and WAC 173-340. Ecology's site manager for the facility, Mike Cochran, will contact you with information about how the Department intends to proceed with the cleanup at this site.

FILE COPY

Mr. Kurt Osborne January 28, 1992 Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Mike Cochran at (509) 454-7834.

Sincerely,

Anthony W. Grover Section Manager

Toxics Cleanup Program

Central Region

AWG\MC:VW g:dplps.ko

cc: Christina Beusch, AAG, Olympia

	·	
Γ	SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional s	services are desired, and complete items
w 2	3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent to and from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide your equalibility. Consult postmaster for fees	
ΙΣ <i>Ί</i> .	from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the lame of the bottomaster for fees the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees	
19	and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.	
WHITE	and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's addressee's	dress. 2. Restricted Delivery
. T. 'l	KLICKITAT CO. (Extra charge)	(2,000 0000 8-7
. 6 1	3. Article Addressed to: MIKE C. FCP	4. Article Number
/ \\	3. Afficie Addressed to:	P868 668 599
: \$	· ·	
6	MURT OFROME	Type of Service:
. 2	KUKI OSDORIVE	Registered Insured
DUN PUM	KURT OSBORNE P.O. BOX 1174	Certified COD
9	7.07.00/2 17.7	Return Receipt
1	HOOD RIVER, OR 9703/	Express Mail of for Merchandise
3		Always obtain signature of addressee
12		Or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
Æ	/ ^	
72	5. Signature Addressee	Addressee's Address (ONLY if
٠٧)		requested and fee paid)
1	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	YAN Y
9	6 Signature - Agent	
•		14. /20
IT.	1^ 	492 /
Ø	7. Date of Delivery	J ⁰²
Ľ		5 <u>6 G</u>
Ŵ		3
17	DC Farm 29 1 1 Apr 1080 +U.S.G.P.O. 1989-238-81	DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT